
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031530-2025 

Contract

Gypsy Roma Traveller: Development and delivery of all-
Wales training programme to local authorities

Llywodraeth Cymru / Welsh Government

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-031530

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04e3c1  

Published 11 June 2025, 1:38pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Llywodraeth Cymru / Welsh Government

Gwasanaethau Caffael Corfforaethol / Corporate Procurement Services, Parc Cathays /
Cathays Park

Caerdydd / Cardiff

CF10 3NQ

Contact

Kate Louise Smith

Email

asma.islam001@gov.wales

Telephone

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031530-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031530-2025
mailto:asma.islam001@gov.wales


Page 2 to 8

+44 3000257095

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.wales/

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0007

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.gov.wales/
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0007


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Gypsy Roma Traveller: Development and delivery of all-Wales training programme to local
authorities

Reference number

C203/2024/2025

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Welsh Government aims to procure a single supplier to design and deliver a comprehensive
and up to date Gypsy, Roma and Traveller training package to deliver to local authorities
across Wales.

This training package must be co-produced with the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller community
throughout, including in the design stage. The successful bidder should consider all ways of
life as adopted by Gypsies, Romas and Travellers as well as their housing needs when
developing this training package.

The training package will be delivered to local authorities over a three-year period following a
rolling schedule that the successful bidder prepares and provides to Welsh Government by
December 2025. Delivery of the training must also involve community members.

This contract will help the client fulfil an action from the ArWAP to provide training to local
authorities on Gypsy, Roma and Traveller communities across Wales.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No



Page 4 to 8

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £341,600

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80500000 - Training services

72212931 - Training software development services

80510000 - Specialist training services

80521000 - Training programme services

80520000 - Training facilities

80522000 - Training seminars

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL - Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The ArWAP sets out a number of actions relating to the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller
community to help ensure meaningful change is delivered. The ‘Homes and places’ chapter
outlines a goal “to recognise that safe, culturally appropriate accommodation is necessary in
order for individuals to flourish in other parts of their lives and to address the lack of site
provision and poor quality of Gypsy and Traveller accommodation in Wales.”

Part of this goal is the action to:

“Procure a framework for an external training company to develop and deliver a training
course to upskill all 22 local authorities in Wales on Gypsy, Roma and Travellers nomadic
ways of living”.

To fulfil this action, the Client is looking to procure an external organisation over a 4-year
contract to:



Page 5 to 8

1) Design and develop a national training package on Gypsy, Roma and Traveller
communities in Wales.

2) Deliver and evaluate a bespoke national training schedule to all 22 local authorities across
Wales on a rolling basis.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2025/S 000-005765

/Notice/005765-2025


Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

C203/2024/2025

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

10 June 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

TAYE TRAINING AND CONSULTANCY LTD

29 Methley Lane

Leeds

LS73NF

Telephone

+44 7969969538

Country



Page 7 to 8

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE42 - Leeds

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £370,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £341,600

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:152149)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom



Page 8 to 8

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-16T16:01:21+0100
	TCPDF




